

Guide to the Alma Hinricksen Photograph Collection on Judy Bayley

This finding aid was created by Lindsay Oden. This copy was published on August 28, 2019. Persistent URL for this finding aid: http://n2t.net/ark:/62930/f1ng97

© 2019 The Regents of the University of Nevada. All rights reserved.

University of Nevada, Las Vegas. University Libraries. Special Collections and Archives.

Box 457010 4505 S. Maryland Parkway Las Vegas, Nevada 89154-7010 special.collections@unlv.edu

Table of Contents

Summary Information	3
Biographical Note	3
Scope and Contents Note	4
Arrangement	4
Administrative Information	4
Related Materials	5
Names and Subjects	5
Collection Inventory	5

Summary Information

Repository: University of Nevada, Las Vegas. University Libraries. Special

Collections and Archives.

Creator: Hinricksen, Alma

Title: Alma Hinricksen Photograph Collection on Judy Bayley

ID: PH-00202

Date [inclusive]: approximately 1960s

Physical Description: 0.1 Linear Feet (1 hanging folder)

English

Language of the

Material:

Abstract: The Alma Hinricksen Photograph Collection on Judy Bayley contains

three 8" x 10" black-and-white photographs of Judy Bayley from the 1960s. The collection includes a portrait, Bayley at a public function, and a photograph of U.S. Senator Howard Cannon pinning a ribbon on

Bayley.

Preferred Citation

Alma Hinricksen Photograph Collection on Judy Bayley, 1960s. PH-00202. Special Collections, University Libraries, University of Nevada, Las Vegas, Nevada.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Biographical Note

Judy Bayley moved to Las Vegas, Nevada with her husband Warren "Doc" Bayley in 1956. Doc Bayley opened the Hacienda Hotel in Las Vegas later that year as part of his Hacienda Hotel chain from California. When he died in 1964, Judy Bayley took over the company and became chairwoman of Casino Operations, Inc.

During her time in Las Vegas, Bayley became active in several community organizations, including the Order of the Eastern Star and the Variety Club. She was honored by the Nevada Heart Association, the March of Dimes, and the American Cancer Association for her charity work. She also donated \$65,000 to the University of Nevada, Las Vegas (then called Nevada Southern University) for the construction of the Judy Bayley Theatre, which opened in 1972.

Source: F. Andrew Taylor, "Judy Bayley was philanthropist, businesswoman," *Las Vegas Review-Journal*, January 2014. http://www.reviewjournal.com/view/paradise/judy-bayley-was-philanthropist-businesswoman

^ Return to Table of Contents

Scope and Contents Note

The Alma Hinricksen Photograph Collection on Judy Bayley contains three 8" x 10" black-and-white photographs of Judy Bayley from the 1960s. The collection includes a portrait, Bayley at a public function, and a photograph of U.S. Senator Howard Cannon pinning a ribbon on Bayley.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Arrangement

Materials remain in original order.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Administrative Information

Access

The collection is open for research.

Publication Rights

Materials in this collection may be protected by copyrights and other rights. See <u>Reproductions and Use</u> on the UNLV Special Collections website for more information about reproductions and permissions to publish.

Acquisition Note

Materials were donated in 1985 by Beth Karr; accession number 1985-049.

Processing Note

Materials were processed 1985. In 2015, as part of a legacy finding aid conversion project, Lindsay Oden wrote the collection description in compliance with current professional standards.

Revision Description

The finding aid was written by Lindsay Oden to bring in compliance with DACS. July 2015

^ Return to Table of Contents

Related Materials

Related Materials

The following resources may provide additional information related to the materials in this collection: Ann Valder Photograph Collection, 1969-1971. PH-00324. Special Collections, University Libraries, University of Nevada, Las Vegas, Las Vegas, Nevada.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Names and Subjects

- Las Vegas (Nev.)
- Photographs
- Bayley, Judy
- Cannon, Howard W.

Collection Inventory

Title/Description	Containers
Judy Bayley, portrait, 1960s (01) (view online)	folder 01
Judy Bayley at a public function, 1960s (02) (view online)	folder 01
Judy Bayley and US Senator Howard Cannon, 1960s (03) (view online)	folder 01